
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC20-1777
The Florida Bar File No. 2019-10,038(20A)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

RAYMOND B. MITCHELL,

Respondent.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz
Florida Bar No. 559547
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 561-5600
psavitz@floridabar.org

Joi L. Pearsall
Florida Bar No. 182427
The Florida Bar
Lake Shore Plaza II
1300 Concord Terrace, Ste. 130
Sunrise, Florida 33323
(954) 835-0233
jpearsall@floridabar.org

Tiffany A. Roddenberry
Florida Bar No. 92524
Tara R. Price
Florida Bar No. 98073
Kevin W. Cox
Florida Bar No. 34020
Holland & Knight LLP
315 S. Calhoun St., Ste. 600
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-7000
tiffany.rodnenberry@hklaw.com
tara.price@hklaw.com
kevin.cox@hklaw.com

Counsel for Complainant, The Florida Bar

RECEIVED, 11/08/2021 03:49:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Underlying Facts	1
1. The Motion to Disqualify	1
2. The <i>Miran</i> Case	7
3. The <i>Rabedeau</i> Case.....	11
C. Disciplinary Proceedings	13
1. Proceedings on Guilt	14
2. Proceedings on Sanctions.....	18
3. The Final Report of Referee	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATIONS OF GUILT.	23
A. Standard of Review	23
B. The Referee’s Recommendations of Guilt Are Supported by Competent, Substantial Evidence.....	24
1. The Record Evidence Supports the Finding that Mr. Mitchell Violated Rule 4-8.2(a).	24
2. The Record Evidence Supports the Finding that Mr. Mitchell Violated Rule 4-8.4(d).	31
3. Motions to Disqualify Judges Are Not Insulated from Rules Regulating Professional Conduct	34
II. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF A 91-DAY REHABILITATIVE SUSPENSION.	38
A. Standard of Review	38
B. A 91-Day Rehabilitative Suspension Is Appropriate.....	38

III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT RESPONDENT’S OTHER
ATTACKS ON THE REPORT OF REFEREE. 43

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Comstock v. Comstock</i> , 74 So. 3d 1094 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	26
<i>Dep't of Revenue ex rel. Williams v. Annis</i> , 159 So. 3d 263 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	29
<i>Doss v. Doss</i> , 627 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	28
<i>Finch v. Finch</i> , 640 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	28
<i>Fischer v. Knuck</i> , 497 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1986)	34
<i>Fla. Bar v. Abramson</i> , 3 So. 3d 964 (Fla. 2009)	42
<i>Fla. Bar v. Altman</i> , 294 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2020)	38
<i>Fla. Bar v. Bischoff</i> , 212 So. 3d 312 (Fla. 2017)	43, 44
<i>Fla. Bar v. Clark</i> , 528 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1988)	36
<i>Fla. Bar v. Frederick</i> , 756 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2000)	24
<i>Fla. Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2017)	23
<i>Fla. Bar v. Gwynn</i> , 94 So. 3d 425 (Fla. 2012)	42
<i>Fla. Bar v. Norkin</i> , 132 So. 3d 77 (Fla. 2013)	35
<i>Fla. Bar v. Parrish</i> , 241 So. 3d 66 (Fla. 2018)	44
<i>Fla. Bar v. Patterson</i> , 257 So. 3d 56 (Fla. 2018)	passim

<i>Fla. Bar v. Ray</i> , 797 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2001)	passim
<i>Fla. Bar v. Rosenberg</i> , 169 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 2015)	27, 46
<i>Fla. Bar v. Rotstein</i> , 835 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2002)	44
<i>Fla. Bar v. Tobkin</i> , 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006)	24
<i>Fla. Bar v. Wilson</i> , 714 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1998)	36
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 770 (Fla. 2013)	25, 35
<i>Kelley v. Kelley</i> , 656 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	28
<i>Macleod v. Macleod</i> , 82 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	26
<i>Moforis v. Moforis</i> , 977 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	29
<i>Pilkington v. Pilkington</i> , 182 So. 3d 776 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	35
<i>Theodorides v. Theodorides</i> , 201 So. 3d 141 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	28
Statutes and Rules	
§ 61.075, Fla. Stat.	26
§ 61.30, Fla. Stat.	28
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330 (2018)	17, 25, 34, 35
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar	
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.6	13, 47
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.2	passim
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4	passim

Florida's Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.1 20, 22, 38

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.1 20, 22, 38, 40
